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1818 - 1882
 James’ third wife

Sophronia Jacob Audas Lane
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Two of James Sterling Lane’s 16 children:

    
 Kallie Tucker Lane Kingsbery

1870 - 1899
Daisy Lane Sensabaugh

1865 - 1962
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The three marriages of James Sterling Lane
 

1.  Annie J. C. Jones  25 Aug 1844

Georgia Walton County, To any Judge, Justice of the Inferior Court, Justice of the 
Peace of Minister of the Gospel.  You are hereby authorized to join in the holy State 
of Matrimony Mr. James S. Lane and Miss Annah J. C. Jones according to the 
constitution and Laws of this state and for so doing this shall be your sufficient 
License.  Given under my hand this 23rd day of Aug 1844, W. W. Nowell D. C. C. 
O.

 
Georgia Walton County, I certify that the above named Parties were duly bound in 
matrimony by me, this 25th day of Aug 1844.  John P. … Recorded 12 April 1845.

 
 
 



 
2.  Florida Hudson Audas, 2 Nov 1852

Nov 2  Rev. Jas. S. Lane and Miss Florida H. Audas     Nov 2 1852 D. Kelsey Minister of the 
Gospel

Hancock County, Georgia
 
 
 

3. Sophronia Jacob Audas, sister of Florida H. Audas, 24 Apr 1860

1860  April 24 Rev. James S. Lane and Miss Sophronia J. Audas   ___ F. Pierce
Hancock County, Georgia

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
James S. Lane home in Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
 

  

 
 
     



 
The G. W. Riley House
Built 1872 by the Rev. S. J. [J. S.] Lane, 
Chaplain, Southwestern University; Founder, 
First Methodist Church, Georgetown.  Bought 
1908 by the Rev. George W. Riley (1853 – 
1925), a grandson of the Llano County Indians 
1859 victim, the Rev. Jonas Dancer.
   G. W. Riley founded or served Methodist 
Churches in Abilene, Beaumont, Douglassville, 
Mineral Wells, Tyler, and other towns for 48 
years.  He and wife, Beulah G. (Matthews) 
moved here to educate children. House remains 
in family.
Recorded  Texas Historic Landmark - 1972

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Biographies
 
By his granddaughter Merle Kingsbery Woodward, “General History of the Lanes”, 1965, unpublished 
manuscript:
"James Sterling Lane was the fifth child of Henry and Martha Herring Lane.  He was born in Morgan 
County, Ga., Feb. 27, 1818.  He was educated at Covington Manual Labor School at Oxford, Ga., which 
school later became Emory University.  He was converted and entered the Georgia Conference [Methodist 
Church] in his nineteenth year.  After graduation he was licensed to preach in the Methodist ministry 
which he did for over forty years.  When he was twenty-four, he married the only child of Dr. Clayborn 



Jones and his wife, Sarah Powell, Miss Annie Clayborn Jones.  After Dr. Jones’s death, her mother 
married Dr. Palmer and they and the Lanes moved to Talladega, Ala.  On Chacoloco Creek, eight miles 
north of Talladega, they bought a large plantation with a grist mill, saw mill, tannery, tailor shop, and shoe 
shop.  They owned between 200 and 300 slaves.  During the Civil War, the Yankees confiscated over 600 
bales of cotton from this plantation.  After the war, the plantation was sold.  Rev. Lane filled his regular 
appointments as a minister and devoted much time to educational work.  He was one of the curators and 
Founders of Greenborough College, a Methodist school at Greenborough, [Greensboro] Alabama [which 
was later named Southern University, then consolidated into Birmingham-Southern University].  On April 
1, 1862, he was mustered in as Chaplain of the 30th Alabama Regiment.  His son, Orlando, just 14 years 
old, ram away and joined his father.  Rev. Lane moved his family to Texas in the fall of 1865.  He and his 
children, Orlando, Egbert, and Mary made the move in covered wagons.  Since the baby, Daisy, was 
scarcely three months old, her mother, Sophronia Audas Lane, and she came to Jefferson, Marion County, 
Texas, on "Lady Grace" a small southern boat.  The ardent Southerner, Mrs. Lane, refused to come on the 
larger, more comfortable "Admiral Farragut".  In 1867 Rev. Lane was elected President of Pierce and 
Payne College at Pleasant Hill, Louisiana.  In 1869, he resigned and moved back to Texas where he 
preached and taught in East Texas.  In 1873, he was sent to the Georgetown Circuit.  He was instrumental 
in awakening the citizens of Georgetown vicinity in the proposed location of Southwestern University.  He 
canvassed the country in that interest and secured a liberal portion of the subside which secured the 
location of the University at Georgetown.  He also represented Georgetown before the locating 
committee.  Later he was appointed financial agent for Southwestern University.  He was preparing to 
move his family to his new appointment at Granbury when he was stricken ill and died in Georgetown on 
Dec. 8, 1882.  He was buried in the Odd Fellow's Cemetery there."
(http://three-legged-willie.org/cemetery/ioof1b.htm)
*******************************
Obituaries
 
Published in the Texas Christian Advocate (A similar article was published in the 1883 Minutes of the 
Northwest Texas Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, South, p. 43-44.)
MEMOIR OF REV. JAS. S. LANE.
      Rev. James Sterling Lane was born in Morgan County, Georgia, Feb. 27, 1818.  He was converted and 
entered the Georgia Conference in his nineteenth year.  In 1845 he moved to Talladega, Alabama, and was 
a member of the Alabama Conference for twenty years.  He moved to Texas in 1865, and in 1866 was 
elected President of Pierce and Paine College, Louisiana.  In 1870 he became a member of the Northwest 
Texas Conference and was appointed to the Owensville Circuit, where he traveled in 1871.  he was the 
Principal of the Owensville High School in 1872.
     In 1873 he was sent to Georgetown Circuit and was instrumental in awakening the interest of the 
citizens of Georgetown and vicinity in the proposed location of the Southwestern University to 
Georgetown.  In 1877 he was on the Salado and Davilla Circuit.  In 1878--9 he was on the Gatesville 
Circuit; in 1880 and 81 on the Round Rock Circuit, where his health failed.  Reared in the lap of 
Methodism, Bro. Lane was entirely Methodistic in belief and opinion, experience and habit.  His 
experiences in grace were clear and satisfactory, which caused him to urge constantly from the pulpit the 
same privilege to all believers. 
      Though not himself demonstrative in religion, he seemed greatly to enjoy its emotional manifestations 
in others, and as it often accompanied his preaching he felt he had failed in the pulpit unless he discovered 

http://www.bsc.edu/academics/catalog2003-04/pages/introduction/history.htm
http://www.bsc.edu/academics/catalog2003-04/pages/introduction/history.htm
http://three-legged-willie.org/cemetery/ioof1b.htm


that his congregation felt moved by his preaching.  
      Bro. Lane was highly entertaining in the social circle, possessing in an unusual degree the art of 
instructive conversation.  Though he talked much, he talked wisely and well, never foolishly, and never 
talked nor hinted at a topic that was not scrupulously pure or good.
      He was an ardent Southerner, and in his manner and habits and conversation bore himself as a polished 
gentleman of the old school.  He scorned all baseness and knew nothing of the basis for sordid gain.  
Unselfish, devoted, and zealous, he gave himself wholly to his work, and from his pureness and gentleness 
of character he made many ardent friends.
      His health had been precarious for several years, but he was zealous for his master's cause and 
believed himself stronger than he really was.  His looks deceived his friends, his clear dark eyes and raven 
black hair making him appear younger and stronger than he really was.  He was at the session of the last 
Conference, and, contrary to the judgement of several of his friends, he received an appointment to 
Granbury.  He came home to arrange for the entrance upon his work there but was taken down soon after 
reaching home.  He said at the beginning of the attach that he would never get well.  He sank to the 
surprise of his friends, steadily and rapidly, and fell asleep in Jesus on Dec. 8, 1882.
F. A. Wood
A. A. Allison
J. H. McLean
 
 
From "Methodist Preachers in Georgia", p. 304
LANE, JAMES STERLING (2-27-1818 - 12-8-1882)    (MEC) (MECS)
b. Morgan Co., Ga.; cvt. age 19; was instrumental in the establishment of South-Western University; 
m/1844 Ann J. Homes (1828 - 10-27-1851) b. Walton Co., Ga., d. Talladega, Ala.; m2/11/2/1852 Florida 
H. Audas nv Audes (d. 1-29-1859) d. Talladega, Ala., dau. of T. H. and Henrietta Audas.
 
 
From History of Methodism in Texas.  1937.  Macum Phelan. Mathis, Van Nort and Company, Dallas.  p. 
229.  "Concerning James S. Lane we have more information.  He was a native of Georgia, where he was 
born in 1818.  In his nineteenth year he entered the Georgia Conference; soon transferred to Alabama, and 
served twenty years in the Alabama Conference.  He moved to Texas in 1865, but in 1866 was chosen 
president of Pierce and Paine College in Louisiana.  In 1870 he became a member of the Northwest Texas 
Conference, serving Owensville circuit, Owensville High School, Georgetown circuit, Salado, Gatesville, 
and Round Rock.  While on the Georgetown circuit he exerted himself to stir up the citizens on the 
location of the new central university, and he canvassed the county and raised a large share of the subside 
which brought Southwestern to Georgetown.  His last appointment was Granbury, but he was not able to 
enter upon his work, death overtaking him on December 8, 1882.  He was a useful man, a good revivalist 
and a good pastor."
 
**********************
Occupation:  Methodist Minister
 
1839 OT; 1843 FC Deacon; 1846 Elder.
GEORGIA CONFERENCE:  1840 Carnesville (Athens); 1841 Burke Mis. (Augusta); 1842 Watkinsville 



(Athens); 1843 Newton and Walton; 1844 St. Mary's (St. Mary's); 1845 Lumpkin (Columbus); 1847 
Located.  ALABAMA CONFERENCE:  1855 Agt. for Talladega Conference Institute (Talladega); 1856 
Located.  LOUISIANA CONFERENCE:  1867 supy. Opelousas (Opelousas); 1868 Pleasant Hill 
(Shreveport).  N.W. TEXAS CONFERENCE:  1870 Owensville (Springfield); 1871 Principal Owensville 
HS; 1873-74 Georgetown (Belton); 1876 Salado and Davilla (Georgetown); 1877 Rockdale Cir.' 1878-78 
Gatesville Cir. (Stephensville); 1880-81 Round Rock Cir. (Georgetown); 182 Cornhill Cir.; 1883 
Granbury Sta. (Eastland).
From Supplement to  "Methodist Preachers in Georgia", p. 101
"From the FL Camps."  SCA, 4-7-1864, np. [no page]
*******************************
 
 
 
 

Descendants of JAMES STERLING LANE
 Michele H. Mills (mhmills@email.com)

 
Generation No. 1

 
1.  JAMES STERLING8 LANE  (HENRY7, RICHARD6, JESSE5, JOSEPH4, JOSEPH3, THOMAS2, LANE1) was 
born 27 Feb 1818 in Morgan County, Georgia, and died 08 Dec 1882 in Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas.  He 
married (1) ANNIE H. J. CLAYBORN JONES 25 Aug 1844 in Walton County, Georgia, daughter of CLAYBORN JONES 
and SARAH POWELL.  She was born 1828 in Georgia, and died 27 Oct 1851 in Talladega, Talladega County, 
Alabama.  He married (2) FLORIDA HUDSON AUDAS 02 Nov 1852 in Audaston, Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia, 
daughter of TUTTLE AUDAS and HENRIETTA TURNER.  She was born 1826 in Sparta, Hancock County, 
Georgia, and died 28 Jan 1859 in near Talladega, Talladega County, Alabama.  He married (3) SOPHRONIA 
JACOB AUDAS 24 Apr 1860 in Audaston, Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia, daughter of TUTTLE AUDAS and 
HENRIETTA TURNER.  She was born 22 Dec 1835 in Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia, and died 18 Feb 1917.
 

More About JAMES STERLING LANE:
Burial: 1882, Georgetown I.O.O.F. Cemetery, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Education: Covington Manual Labor School (Emory Univ.), Morgan County, Georgia
Military 1: 1862, Chaplain of 30th Alabama Regiment
Military 2: tombstone says he served as Jr. 2nd Lt. Co. 8 Texas Cav. CSA
Miscellaneous: One of the curators and founders of Greensboro College, a Methodist School at Greensboro, 
Alabama (later named Southern University, then merged with Birmingham to form Birmingham-Southern 
University)
Occupation 1: Methodist Preacher, over 40 years
Occupation 2: 1850, Methodist minister
Occupation 3: 1860, Methodist preacher
Occupation 4: 1870, Entered the Central Texas Conference, Methodist Church
Occupation 5: 1873, Sent to Georgetown Circuit, Methodist Church
Occupation 6: Between 1873 - 1874, Minister of the Georgetown Methodist Mission, later the Organized 
Methodist Church
Occupation 7: 1874, Helped organize the First Methodist Church of Georgetown, Williamson County Texas, and 
served as their first pastor
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Occupation 8: 1880, minister of the gospel
Property 1: 1850, $6000
Property 2: 1850, 17 slaves
Property 3: 1860, 22 slaves
Property 4: 1860, land $30,000, personal $18,000
Religion: 1837, entered the Georgia Conference (Methodist)
Census 1: 1880, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Census 2: 1830, Newton County, Georgia
Residence 1: on Choccolocco Creek, 8 mi. N of Talladega, Alabama
Residence 2: 1845, moved from Georgia to Choccolocco Creek, north of Talladega, Talladega County, Alabama
Census 3: 1850, Talladega County, Alabama
Census 4: 1860, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 3: Nov 1865, Marshall, Harrison County, Texas
Residence 4: Between 1867 - 1869, Mansfield, De Soto Parish, Louisiana; President of Pierce and Payne College, 
Pleasant Hill, LA
Residence 5: 1869, moved back to East Texas 
Residence 6: 1870, Owensville, Roberson County, Texas
Residence 7: 1870, Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas
 

 
Notes for first wife:  ANNIE H. J. CLAYBORN JONES:
Southern Christian Advocate, November 21, 1851  "Died, in Talladega, Ala., on the 27th of October, Mrs. Anna J. C. 
Lane, consort of the Rev. James S. Lane, late of the Georgia conference, in the 23d year of her age...."
 
Notes for second wife:  FLORIDA HUDSON AUDAS:
Burial: 1859, Talladega, Talladega County, Alabama
Illness: - sick for two years before death
Occupation: 1850, Governess for William Walls family, Hancock County, Georgia
 
Notes for third wife:  SOPHRONIA JACOB AUDAS:
Waco, Texas Directory, 1890-1891
Sophie A. Lane (widow James S.), boardinghouse, 424 Mary corner S. 5th, Waco
Kate B. Lane works in the boarding house, but lives at 809 Austin Ave.
Boarders:
Audas J. Lane (son), clerk, Joe F. Ellison
Miss Kallie Lane (daughter) assistant photographer, W. D. Jackson
John W. Robinson, student, Hill's business college
Algee W. Shofner, student, Hill's business college
William A. Stovall, student, Hill's business college
Wallace W. Walton, student, Hill's business college
Samuel E. Bragg
Joseph Delaney, butcher, J. H. Delaney, rooms 303 1/2 Franklin
Jackson E. Duke, student, Hill's business college
Mary and Henry Garrett, (c) works
Harry C. Winn, mgr, W. D. Jackson's gallery (photographer), 109 S. 5th
 
More about SOPHRONIA JACOB AUDAS:
Date born 2: 22 Dec 1839, Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia



Died 2: 21 Feb 1918, Abilene, Taylor County, Texas
Burial 1: 21 Feb 1917, Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas (Lot 20, Block I)
Census 1: 1850, Hancock County, Georgia
Census 2: 1860, Talladega County, Alabama
Census 3: 1880, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Residence: Between 1890 - 1891, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Occupation: Between 1890 - 1891, Boarding house, 424 Mary, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
        
Children of JAMES LANE and ANNIE JONES are:

2.                i.    MARY P.
9
 LANE, born 1846, Georgia.

3.               ii.    ORLANDO CLAYBORN LANE, born 28 Apr 1848, Alabama; died 25 May 1927, Thrifty, Brown 
County, Texas.
4.              iii.    SARAH ANNIE LANE, born Sep 1850, Alabama; died 12 Apr 1908, 1415 South 10th Street, Waco, 
McLennan County, Texas.
 

        
Children of JAMES LANE and FLORIDA AUDAS are:

                 iv.    WILLIAM
9
 LANE, born About 1853; died About 1853, infancy.

                  v.    CHARLES C. LANE, born 1854, Alabama; died 30 Oct 1860, Talladega, Talladega County, 
Alabama.
                 vi.    H. EGBERT LANE, born 1855, Alabama; m. ETHEL FIELD; died Center, Texas.  They had no 
children.
                vii.    FLORIDA LANE, born Between 1855 - 1860; died Between 1855 - 1860, Talladega, Alabama.
 

        
Children of JAMES LANE and SOPHRONIA AUDAS are:

5.            viii.    LEILA HENRIETTA
9
 LANE, born 18 Jan 1861, Talladega, Talladega County, Alabama; died 1908, 

Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.
                  ix.    AMANDA CLIFTON LANE, born 30 Aug 1862; died 24 Jun 1863, at the residence of her 
grandfather T. H. Audas, Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia.

The Southern Christian Advocate, July 9, 1863.  At the residence of her grandfather, T. H. Audas, Sparta, 
Georgia, June 24th Amanda Clifton, daughter of Rev. James S. and Mrs. S. J. Lane of Talladega, Alabama.

6.                x.    WILLIE COLBERT "DAISY" LANE, born 07 Sep 1865, Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia; died 04 
Sep 1962, Grove Hill Cemetery, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
7.               xi.    AUDAS JAMES LANE, born 18 Oct 1868, Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, Louisiana; died 06 Feb 
1920.
8.              xii.    KALLIE TUCKER LANE, born 11 Feb 1870, Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas; died 09 Aug 
1899, Cedartown, Polk County, Georgia.
 
 

Generation No. 2
 

2.  MARY P.
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, THOMAS

2
, 

LANE
1
) was born 1846 in Georgia.  She married ANDREW FULLER WOOD.  He was born Between 1843 - 1845 in 

Alabama.
 
More About MARY P. LANE:
Residence 1: 1850, Talladega County, Alabama



Residence 2: 1860, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 3: 1880, Navarro County, Texas
Residence 4: 1908, Corsicana, Texas
Residence 5: 1910, 604 S. 15th Street, Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas
 
More About ANDREW FULLER WOOD:
Occupation 1: postmaster, Corsicana, Texas
Occupation 2: 1880, Farmer
Occupation 3: 1910, Cotton buyer
Residence 2: 1910, 604 S 15th Street, Corsicana, Navarro County, Texas
        
Children of MARY LANE and ANDREW WOOD are:

                   i.    STERLING
10

 WOOD, born about 1867 or 1872, Texas.
Occupation: 1880, Farmer
Residence 1: 1880, Navarro County, Texas
Residence 2: 1910, single and living with parents, Navarro County, Texas
                  ii.    LAWRENCE WOOD, born about 1870 or about 1875, Texas.  He was single and living with his 
parents, Navarro County, Texas, in 1910
                 iii.    ANNIE WOOD, born About 1873, Texas.
                 iv.    LAURA WOOD, born Between 1878 - 1879, Texas.
                  v.    CLAIBORNE WOOD, born About 1886, Texas.  Residence: 1910, with parents, Navarro County, 
Texas
 
 

3.  ORLANDO CLAYBORN
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, 

THOMAS
2

, LANE
1
) was born 28 Apr 1848 in Alabama, and died 25 May 1927 in Thrifty, Brown County, Texas.  

He married ANNIE GREEN 04 Mar 1884, daughter of ? GREEN and MARY ?.  She was born 02 Feb 1862 in Texas, and 
died 01 Sep 1948 in Thrifty, Brown County, Texas.
 
More About ORLANDO CLAYBORN LANE:

Burial: About 28 Mar 1927, Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas (Lot 9 W 1/2, Block 6, 
Section 1st Addition)

Military: About 1861, Civil War
Occupation: 1910, Live stock trader
Property: 1910, owns home free
Residence 1: 1850, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 2: 1850, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Residence 3: 1860, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 4: 1880, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas, with J. S. Lane Family
Residence 5: Between 1890 - 1896, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas
Residence 6: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 7: 1918, Thrifty, Brown County, Texas
 
More About ANNIE GREEN:
Died 2: 04 Aug 1948, Thrifty, Brown County, Texas
Burial: Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas (Lot 9 W 1/2, Block 6, Section 1st Addition)
Pension: After 25 Mar 1827, Texas, Civil War, Brown County, Application number 43111
Residence 1: 1910, Brown County, Texas



Residence 2: 1930, Brown County, Texas
Occupation: 1930, owns and operates poultry farm
        
Children of ORLANDO LANE and ANNIE GREEN are:

                   i.    HUBERT
10

 LANE, born 03 Sep 1885, Texas; died 30 Mar 1979, Brown County, Texas; m. EXA ?; 
born 09 Oct 1896; died 20 Apr 1988, Texas.
no children
Description: 1918, Tall, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair
Military: 12 Sep 1918, World War I Draft Registration, Brown County, Texas
Miscellaneous 1: 1918 and 1930, Single
Occupation 1: 1910, Farmer
Occupation 3: 1930, Farmer
Occupation 2: 1918, Mechanic
Residence 1: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 2: 1918, Temple, Bell County, Texas
Residence 3: 1930, with mother, Brown County, Texas
Residence 4: Mar 1979, Bangs, Brown County, Texas
Social Security Number: 454-12-0408, issued in Texas

 
                  ii.    ELMA LANE, born About 1890, Texas; m. (1) ? COSTLY; m. (2) ? GEISS, Bef. 1930.  She had no 
children.
More About ELMA LANE:
Date born 2: San Saba, Texas
Census 1: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Census 2: 1930, with mother, not husband, in Brown County, Texas
Occupation: 1930, Nurse in hospital, Brown County, Texas
Residence: San Saba, Texas
 
                 iii.    ALVAH LANE, born 29 Jul 1890, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas; died 04 Sep 1956; m. 
MARTHA BAUCOM, After 1917; born 1904, Texas; died 10 May 1932.  MARTHA is buried next to ALVAH.
More About ALVAH LANE:

Burial: Sep 1956, Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas (Lot 9 W 1/2, Block 6, Section 1st 
Addition)
Description: 1917, Tall, medium build, brown eyes and brunette hair
Illness: 1917, Broken leg and weak eyes
Military 1: 05 Jun 1917, World War I Draft Registration, Brown County, Texas
Military 2: Pvt Co. A 319 Rep Unit MTC World War I
Miscellaneous: 1917, Single
Occupation 3: 1930, oil field labor
Occupation 1: 1910, Laborer, odd jobs, and attending school
Occupation 2: 1917, Farming, with father O. C. Lane
Property: 1930, Home worth $200

Residence 1: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 2: 1917, Thrifty, Brown County, Texas
Residence 3: 1930, Precinct 7, Brown County, Texas

 
                 iv.    ANNIE CLAYBORN LANE, born About 1892, Texas; m. GEORGE ELSASSER; born About 1872, 
Illinois; died Bef. 1963.  They had no children.

More About ANNIE CLAYBORN LANE:
Education: 1910, attending school
Residence 1: San Saba, Texas
Residence 2: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 3: 1930, Brown County, Texas



 
                  v.    DUDLEY LANE, born 01 Jan 1895, Texas; died 26 Mar 1977.  DUDLEY  was unmarried in 1963.

 Date born 2: 01 Jan 1896, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas
Burial: Mar 1977, Greenleaf Cemetery, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas (Lot 9 W 1/2, Block 6, Section 1st 
Addition)
Description: 1917, Medium height and build, grey eyes, light brown hair
Education: 1910, attending school
Illness: 1917, Enlarged ____(illegible); bad leg
Military: 05 Jun 1917, World War I Draft Registration, Brown County, Texas
Miscellaneous 1: member of the Masonic Lodge
Miscellaneous 2: 1917, Single
Miscellaneous 3: 1930, Single
Occupation 1: 1917, Farming, with father O. C. Lane
Occupation 2: 1930, Farmer
Residence 1: Thrifty, Texas
Residence 2: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 3: 1917, Thrifty, Brown County, Texas
Residence 4: 1930, With mother, Brown County, Texas
Residence 5: 1977, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
Social Security Number: 460-24-0804, issued in Texas
 
                 vi.    LEONA LANE, born 22 Dec 1898, Texas; died 20 Feb 1991; m. (1) ? CUNNINGHAM; died 
Between 1927 - 1963; m. (2) ? WARREN; died Between 1928 - 1963; m. (3) ? EVANS; m. (4) ? BAKER.
More About LEONA LANE:
Education: 1910, attending school
Residence 1: 1910, Brown County, Texas
Residence 2: 1991, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas
Social Security Number: 460-24-8855, issued in Texas
 
 

4.  SARAH ANNIE
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, THOMAS

2
, 

LANE
1
) was born Sep 1850 in Alabama, and died 12 Apr 1908 in 1415 South 10th Street, Waco, McLennan County, 

Texas.  She married R. WALTER DAVIS 21 Mar 1878 in Southwestern University Chapel, Georgetown, Williamson 
County, Texas.  He was born about 1849 in Georgia, and died Bef. 1892.   Walter was a Judge and Justice of the 
Peace, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
 
More About SARAH ANNIE LANE:
Burial: 13 Apr 1908, Oakwood Cemetery, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Residence 1: 1850, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 2: 1860, Talladega County, Alabama
Residence 3: 1878, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Residence 4: 1880, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Residence 5: Between 1892 - 1893, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Residence 6: 1908, 1415 South 10th Street, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
 
Children of SARAH LANE and R. DAVIS are:

                   i.    ETHEL
10

 DAVIS, m. BEN EDWARD CLEMENT. Residence: 1908, Waco, McLennan County, 
Texas
                  ii.    ROY WALTER DAVIS JR., born 1879, Texas.  Residence: 1908, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
                 iii.    LANE DAVIS.  Occupation: 1908, Postman, Waco, McLennan County, Texas



                 iv.    MARY DAVIS.  Unmarried, student at San Marcos Normal School
 
 

5.  LEILA HENRIETTA
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, 

THOMAS
2

, LANE
1
) was born 18 Jan 1861 in Talladega, Talladega County, Alabama, and died 1908 in Fort Worth, 

Tarrant County, Texas.  She was baptized in Georgetown, Texas, by Rev. P. M. Ryburn.  She married JAMES HENRY 
WHITWORTH 18 Feb 1882 in Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas.  
 
Children of LEILA LANE and JAMES WHITWORTH are:

                   i.    LAMAR
10

 WHITWORTH, died in Grayson County, Texas or died 03 Dec 1882, Georgetown, 
Williamson County, Texas
                  ii.    HENRY WHITWORTH, died 03 Oct 1884, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas; m. HATTIE ?; 
died 1865, Lubbock, Lubbock County, Texas.
                 iii.    SHELLEY THOMAS WHITWORTH, died Arkansas or he died 27 May 1887, in Georgetown, 
Williamson County, Texas.  He had no children.
 

6.  WILLIE COLBERT "DAISY"
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, 

THOMAS
2

, LANE
1
) was born 07 Sep 1865 in Sparta, Hancock County, Georgia, and died 04 Sep 1962 in Grove Hill 

Cemetery, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.  She married OSCAR FITZGERALD SENSABAUGH 06 Mar 1890 in married 64 
years, son of LEONIDAS SENSABAUGH and MARY FITZGERALD.  He was born 10 Jul 1869 in Waynesville, Haywood 
County, North Carolina, and died 19 Mar 1956 in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.
 
More About WILLIE COLBERT "DAISY" LANE:

Baptism: by Rev. Horace Bishop, Belton, Texas
Burial: 04 Sep 1962, Grove Hill Cemetery, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas
Education 1: Private school run by Miss Lucy Harper
Education 2: Between 1879 - 1880, Waco Female College, Waco, Texas
Education 3: Between 1880 - 1883, Southwestern Univ., Georgetown, Texas
Occupation 1: Between 1883 - 1888, Teacher
Occupation 2: Between 1888 - 1889, Teacher, Las Vegas Seminary, Las Vegas, New Mexico
Occupation 3: Between 1889 - 1890, Teacher in Ramona Indian School, Santa Fe, New Mexico
Residence 1: Between 1890 - 1893, Colorado
Residence 2: 1880, with half-sister Annie Davis, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Residence 3: Between 1893 - 1910, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas
Residence 4: 1910, 804 Polk Street, Amarillo, Potter County, Texas
Residence 5: After 1910, Oklahoma
Residence 6: About 1915, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas

        
Children of WILLIE LANE and OSCAR SENSABAUGH are:

                   i.    MAI PLATTE
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 SENSABAUGH, born 15 Feb 1891, Durango, La Plata County, Colorado; m. (1) ? 
MCCLESKY; m. (2) JESSE PAUL ROOKER, 24 Jul 1917, Abilene, Texas; born 16 Mar 1874, Gadsden, Crockett 
County, Tennessee; died 03 Apr 1932, Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee.  MAI PLATTE SENSABAUGH lived 
at 804 Polk Street, Amarillo, Potter County, Texas  in 1910, and in Denver, Colorado in 1965.
                  ii.    GERALD REEVES SENSABAUGH, born 03 Oct 1896, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas; died 21 
Dec 1961, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas; m. MARY HELEN MCNEELY, 03 Aug 1927, Memphis, Shelby County, 
Tennessee; born 04 Jul 1903, Milford, Ellis County, Texas.
 



7.  AUDAS JAMES
9
 LANE (JAMES STERLING

8
, HENRY

7
, RICHARD

6
, JESSE

5
, JOSEPH

4
, JOSEPH

3
, THOMAS

2
, 

LANE
1
) was born 18 Oct 1868 in Pleasant Hill, Sabine Parish, Louisiana, and died 06 Feb 1920.  He married DELIA 

RUTHERFORD 12 Sep 1906 in Independence County, Arkasas, daughter of GEORGE RUTHERFORD and FLORENCE 
NEIL.  She was born 13 Mar 1877 in Dublin, Erath County, Texas.
 

More About AUDAS JAMES LANE:
Baptism: by Bishop George Foster Pierce, Georgetown, Texas
Burial: 1920, Sherman, Texas
Occupation 1: Between 1890 - 1893, Clerk for Joe F. Ellison, Waco, McLennan County, Texas
Occupation 2: 1910, Machinest, super. of oil mill (?)
Property: 1910, Rents home
Residence 1: 1880, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Residence 2: 1890, Waco, McLennan County, Texas, with his mother
Residence 3: Between 1892 - 1893, Boards with Mrs. Annie L. Davis (his half-sister), Waco, McLennan County, 
Texas
Residence 4: 1910, Main Ave., Brownwood, Brown County, Texas

        
Children of AUDAS LANE and DELIA RUTHERFORD are:

                   i.    ELIZABETH
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 LANE, born 12 Nov 1908, Brownwood, Brown County, Texas.
Residence 1: 1965, San Antonio, Texas
                  ii.    ANNIE LAURIE LANE, born 22 Dec 1911, Grayson County, Texas; died 13 Feb 2002, California; 
m. JOSEPH H. SHIRLEY, Jun 1936.
More About ANNIE LAURIE LANE:
Died 2: 2002, Fresno, Fresno County, California
Residence: 1965, California
Social Security Number: 551-66-3721
                 iii.    AUDAS JAMES "JOHN" LANE, born 07 Nov 1915, Grayson County, Texas. Residence: 1965, 
Louisiana
                 iv.    EGBERT HENRY LANE, born 12 Sep 1917, Independence County, Arkansas.
 
 

8.  KALLIE TUCKER9 LANE (JAMES STERLING8, HENRY7, RICHARD6, JESSE5, JOSEPH4, JOSEPH3, 
THOMAS2, LANE1) was born 11 Feb 1870 in Tehuacana, Limestone County, Texas, and died 09 Aug 1899 in 
Cedartown, Polk County, Georgia.  She married HENRY WILLIAMS KINGSBERY 22 Nov 1892 in Georgetown, 
Williamson County, Texas, son of CHARLES KINGSBERY and SARAH WILLIAMS.  He was born 24 Feb 1847 
in Carrollton, Carroll County, Georgia, and died 04 Jan 1929 in Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas.
 
More About KALLIE TUCKER LANE:
Date born 2: 11 Feb 1871
Baptism: by Rev. R. Crawford, Cedar Island, Texas
Burial: 09 Aug 1899, Oak Hill Cemetery, Cartersville, Bartow County, Georgia
Census: 1880, Georgetown, Williamson County, Texas
Residence: Between 1890 - 1891, Waco, McLennan County, Texas, with her mother
Occupation: 1890, Assistant photographer to W. D. Jackson
Illness: 1899, probably leukemia, Georgia
Cause of Death: leukemia? Crohn's disease?
Probate: 11 Feb 1901, case file 158, Coleman County, Texas
        



Children of KALLIE LANE and HENRY KINGSBERY are:

                   i.    HOWARD THOMAS
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 KINGSBERY, born 22 Oct 1893, Coleman, Coleman County, Texas; died 
24 May 1970, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas; m. MABEL JARMAN WOODWARD, 15 May 1920, Coleman, 
Coleman County, Texas; born 12 Jan 1896, Gatesville, Coryell County, Texas; died 01 Jun 1965, Santa Anna, 
Coleman County, Texas.

 
                  ii.    MERLE KINGSBERY, born 22 Jun 1895, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas; died 13 May 
1991, Mineral Wells, Palo Pinto County, Texas; m. WILLIAM LEE WOODWARD, 12 Sep 1922, Santa Anna, 
Coleman County, Texas; born 06 Oct 1893, Fairy, Hamilton County, Texas; died 05 Jun 1975, Mineral Wells, 
Palo Pinto County, Texas.

 
                 iii.    CARROLL EMERA KINGSBERY, born 26 Jan 1897, Kingsbery home, Santa Anna, Coleman 
County, Texas; died 16 Nov 1995, Brown County, Texas; m. MARGUERITE BARNES, 17 Apr 1924, Baptist 
Church, Santa Anna, Coleman County, Texas; born 20 Mar 1905, Marlin, Falls County, Texas; died 2004.
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